

No. 14-857

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE GOMEZ,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL DEFENSE INDUSTRIAL ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Raymond B. Biagini
Counsel of Record
Robert S. Nichols
Herbert L. Fenster
Kurt J. Hamrock
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One City Center
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
rbiagini@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

July 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Derivative Sovereign Immunity Is Solidly Rooted In American Jurisprudence And Applies To Contractors..... | 5 |
| A. A Form Of Derivative Sovereign Immunity For Federal Employees..... | 5 |
| B. A Form Of Derivative Sovereign Immunity For Private Citizens Working For The Government..... | 7 |
| C. A Form Of Derivative Sovereign Immunity For Contractors Working For The Government..... | 8 |
| 1. Derivative Sovereign Immunity Under <i>Yearsley</i> And Its Direct Progeny | 8 |
| 2. Lower Courts Have Erroneously Construed The Government Contractor Preemption Defense To Narrow <i>Yearsley</i> And Derivative Sovereign Immunity..... | 12 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| II. | Modern Acquisition Practice Renders the Foundational Case Law Outdated And In Need Of Refinement..... | 16 |
| A. | Services Contracts..... | 17 |
| B. | Umbrella Contracts..... | 20 |
| C. | Performance-Based Acquisitions..... | 20 |
| III. | The Court Should Clarify The Parameters Of Derivative Sovereign Immunity Both To Fulfill The Doctrine’s Original Purposes And Meet The Realities Of The Modern Acquisition System..... | 22 |
| A. | The Broad Policies Underlying The Doctrine Of Derivative Sovereign Immunity Require Rejection Of The Ninth Circuit’s Narrow Construction Of <i>Yearsley</i> | 23 |
| B. | The Court Should Resolve The Confusion Created By Post- <i>Boyle</i> Jurisprudence And Clarify The Relationship Between Derivative Sovereign Immunity And The Government Contractor Preemption Defense. | 26 |
| C. | The Court Should Extend Derivative Sovereign Immunity To Government Contractors For Actions Within The Scope Of Their Contracts If The Government Exercised Judgment Or Discretion During The Contracting | |

| | |
|---|----|
| Process And If It Knowingly Accepted The Contractor’s Work..... | 28 |
| 1. Did The Federal Government Exercise Judgment Or Discretion During The Contracting Process? | 30 |
| 2. Did The Federal Government Accept The Goods Or Services Provided By The Contractor With Knowledge Of Any Risks, Dangers, Or Hazards Of Which The Contractor Had Actual Knowledge? . | 31 |
| 3. Is The Third-Party Plaintiff Seeking To Hold The Contractor Liable For Work Or Conduct Performed Within The Scope Of The Contract? | 33 |
| 4. The Modernized Test Fulfills The Purposes Of The Foundational Case Law While Accommodating The Changed Federal Acquisition Process. | 35 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ackerson v. Bean Dredging LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 29 |
| <i>Adkisson v. Jacobs Eng'g Grp.</i> , No. 14-6207, __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 3463032 (6th Cir. June 2, 2015) | 15, 16, 27, 29 |
| <i>Bailey v. McDonnell Douglass Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1993)..... | 28 |
| <i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)..... | 6, 8 |
| <i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)..... | 11 |
| <i>Butters v. Vance Int'l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)..... | 10, 11, 24, 29 |
| <i>Carley v. Wheeled Coach</i> , 991 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1993) | 27 |
| <i>Chattanooga & Tenn. River Power Co. v. Lawson</i> , 201 S.W. 165 (Tenn. 1918)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Connell v. Yazoo & M.V.R. Co.</i> , 75 So. 652 (La. 1917)..... | 9 |
| <i>Dobyns v. E-Sys. Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 1219 (5th Cir. 1982)..... | 11 |
| <i>Dorse v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1990)..... | 27 |
| <i>Dowd v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 409 (4th Cir. 1986)..... | 32 |
| <i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949) | 6, 8 |
| <i>In re Haw. Fed. Asbestos Cases</i> , 960 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1992)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Howard v. Lyons</i> , 360 U.S. 593 (1959)..... | 5 |
| <i>Hudgens v. Bell Helicopters/Textron</i> , 328 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2003)..... | 26 |
| <i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014)..... | 14, 15, 29 |
| <i>Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)..... | 11, 24, 29 |
| <i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998) | 11 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) | 5 |
| <i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 135 (5th Cir. 1989)..... | 32 |
| <i>Stout v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1991)..... | 28 |
| <i>Tate v. Boeing Helicopters</i> , 55 F.3d 1150 (6th Cir. 1995)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)..... | 5 |
| <i>W. Calking v. S.W. Baldwin</i> , 4 Wend. 667 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1830)..... | 10 |
| <i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Statutes

| | |
|--|----|
| Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2680 | 13 |
| National Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 106-398, 114 Stat. 1654 (2000)..... | 21 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| 48 C.F.R. § 2.101 | 20 |
| 48 C.F.R. § 16.504 | 20 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| 48 C.F.R. § 37.102 | 21 |
| Bloomberg Government, BGOV200 Federal Industry Leaders 2015 (June 8, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://about.bgov.com/nextedge/report/ bgov-200/ | 17 |
| Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Harris</i> , No. 13-817, 2014 WL 7185602 (U.S. Dec. 16, 2014) | 33, 34 |
| Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Yearsley v.</i> <i>W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , No. 156, 1939 WL 48388 (1939)..... | 9 |
| Defense Science Board Task Force, Improvements to Services Contracting (Mar. 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.acq.osd.mil/dsb/reports/ ADA550491.pdf | 18 |
| Doug Brooks & Fiona Mangan, <i>Modern</i> <i>Use of Contractors in Peace & Stability</i> <i>Operations</i> , 18 <i>Brown J. World Aff.</i> 181 (2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Logistics Civil Augmentation Program</i> , Army Reg. 700-137..... | 19 |
| Michael R. Gordon, <i>Civilians to Take U.S.</i> <i>Lead as Military Leaves Iraq</i> , N.Y. <i>Times</i> , Aug. 19, 2010..... | 19 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Moshe Schwartz & Jennifer Church, Cong. Research Serv., R43074, <i>Department of Defense’s Use of Contractors to Support Military Operations: Background, Analysis, and Issues for Congress</i> (2013)..... | 18 |
| Report of the Acquisition Advisory Panel to the Office of Federal Procurement Policy and the United States Congress (Jan. 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.ndia.org/Advocacy/AcquisitionReformInitiative/Documents/4-24102_GSA.pdf | 17, 20, 21 |
| U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-03-281, <i>Acquisition Management: Agencies Can Improve Training on New Initiatives</i> (2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d03281.pdf | 20, 22 |
| U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-08-160, <i>Federal Acquisition: Oversight Plan Needed to Help Implement Acquisition Advisory Panel Recommendations 1, 15</i> (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/assets/280/270729.pdf | 17 |

| | |
|---|----|
| U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-08-621T, Defense Acquisitions: DOD's Increased Reliance on Service Contractors Exacerbates Long-Standing Challenges (Apr. 3, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/assets/120/119530.pdf | 18 |
| U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-13-634, Defense Acquisitions: Goals and Associated Metrics Needed to Assess Progress in Improving Service Acquisition (2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/assets/660/655605.pdf | 18 |
| U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-14-229, Contingency Contracting: State and USAID Made Progress Assessing and Implementing Changes, but Further Actions Needed (2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/660956.pdf | 19 |
| U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-14-819, USDA Contracting: Further Actions Needed to Strengthen Oversight of Contracts for Professional Services 12, 22 (Sept. 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www/gao/gov/assets/670/666216.pdf | 21 |
| U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.3..... | 1 |

U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.6..... 1
